
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 14 June 2021 

Time 1.30 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Bar 1828, 70 
Church Street, Seaham  (Pages 3 - 60) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
4 June 2021 
 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors J Blakey, C Hampson, I McLean and D Stoker 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



           

        

 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 14th June 2021 

 Application for the grant of a      

Premises Licence 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change 

Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Local 
Partnerships 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Dawden, Seaham 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application 
for the grant of a Premises Licence for Bar 1828, 70 Church Street, 
Seaham, County Durham SR& 7HE. 

2 A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2. 

Executive summary 

3 The application requests the granting of a new Premises Licence and 
was submitted to the Licensing Authority on 16th April 2021 by Mr 
Christopher Michael O’Connor. 

4 The original application requested the following: 

• Supply of Alcohol for consumption on and off the premises from 
11.00 am until 12.30 am Monday to Sunday.  

• The provision of Live Music indoors from 7.00 pm until 11.00 pm 
Monday to Sunday and from 2.00 pm to 11.30 pm on Bank 
Holidays.  

• The provision of Recorded Music indoors from 11.00 am until 
12.30 am Monday to Sunday. 

5 On 14th May 2021, following mediation with Environmental Health, the 
applicant amended the application to request the following changes and 
conditions: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



• Operating hours 0900 to 2300hrs on Sundays to Thursdays and 
0900 to 0030hrs on Fridays and Saturdays, with the exception of 
0100hrs on New Year’s Eve. 
 

• The consumption of alcohol in rear yard for by visiting members 
of public shall not be allowed between the hours of 21.00 to 9.00 
Mondays to Sundays inclusive. 
 

• No music, either live, recorded or amplified, shall be played in the 
rear yard area at any time. 
 

• No waste, including empty bottles, shall be placed in outdoor 
waste receptables between 2100hrs and 0800hrs on any 24 hr 
day. 
 

• Doors and windows will be kept closed during the performance of 
music, with the exception of ingress and egress. 

6 On 14th May 2021, the applicant further amended the application as 
follows: 

• To remove all off sales of alcohol 

• Remove all reference to a beer garden and stated that the rear 
yard area will be used as a smoking area only. 

7 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received one 
objection from a Responsible Authority, namely Durham Constabulary.   

8 The Planning Authority provided comments for information only.  

9 The Fire Safety Authority responded to say they had no objections to 
the application. 

Recommendation(s) 

10 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application with a view to 
 promoting the licensing objectives. 

11 The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight to: 

(a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing   
  objectives; 

(b) The representations (including supporting information) presented 
 by all parties; 

Page 4



(c) The Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy.  The 
  relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 7; 

(d) The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
  Licensing Act 2003 (as amended April 2018).  The relevant parts 
  of the guidance are attached at Appendix 8. 

Background 

12 Background information 

Applicant Mr Christopher Michael O’Connor 

Type of Application: 

New Premises 
Licence 

Date received: 

16th April 2021 

Consultation ended: 

14th May 2021 

Details of the application 

13 An application for the grant of a new Premises Licence was received by 
the Licensing Authority on 16th April 2021.  A copy of the application is 
attached at Appendix 3. 

14 The application is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be correctly 
served and advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act regulations. 

15 On 14th May 2021, following mediation with Environmental Health, the 
applicant amended the application in line with paragraph 5 above. 

For confirmation, please see Appendix 4.    

16 Also on 14th May 2021, the applicant made some further amendments 
to the application in line with paragraph 6 above. 

 For confirmation, please see Appendix 4. 

17 Following the applicant’s amendments to the application, the activities 
 requested, and the revised timings are now as follows: 

Licensable Activity Days & Hours 

 
Supply of Alcohol 
(consumption on the 
premises) 
 

 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:00 hrs 

Friday and Saturday: 11:00 until 00:30 hrs 
Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00 hrs 
New Year’s Eve: 11:00 to 00:30 hrs 

 
Live Music (Indoors) 
 

 
Monday to Sunday: 19:00 to 23:00 hrs 

Bank Holidays: 14:00 to 23:00 hrs 

Page 5



New Year’s Eve: 19:00 to 23:00 hrs 

 
Recorded Music (Indoors) 
 

 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:00 hrs 
Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 00:30 hrs 
Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00 hrs 
New Year’s Eve: 11:00 to 00:30 hrs 

 
Open to the public 
 

 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:00 hrs 
Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 00:30 hrs 

Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00 hrs 
New Year’s Eve: 11:00 to 01:00 hrs 

 

18 The applicant has proposed the conditions and steps that they intend to 
 take in order to promote the four licensing objectives, which are outlined 
 within the application at Appendix 3. 

The Representation 

19 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received one 
representation from a Responsible Authority, namely Durham 
Constabulary. 

20 The Licensing Authority deemed the objection/representation as 
relevant, relating to the following licensing objectives: 

 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
A copy of the objection and additional information from Durham 
Constabulary is attached at Appendix 5. 

21 A response was received from the Fire Safety Authority, 
 confirming that they had no objections to make in relation to the 
 application. 

The Planning Authority responded with comments for information. 
 

Copies of these responses are attached at Appendix 6, for information 
only. 

The Parties 

22 The Parties to the hearing will be: 

• Mr Christopher Michael O’Connor (Applicant) 

• Durham Constabulary (Responsible Authority) 

Page 6



Options 

23 There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

(a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with 
  the operating schedule accompanying the application and the  
  mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 

(b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the 
operating schedule where the committee considers it appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and the mandatory 
conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 

(c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

(d) To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor; 

(e) To reject the application. 

Main implications 

Legal Implications 

24 The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which 
 have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the 
 Licensing Authority. 

 See Appendix 1. 

Consultation 

25 The premises licence application was subject to a 28-day consultation. 

See Appendix 1 

Conclusion 

26 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the grant 
of a premises licence in light of the representation received. 

 

Background papers 

• Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended April 2018) 

Page 7



Other useful documents 

• None 

 

 

Contact: 

 

Yvonne Raine 

 

Tel:  03000 265256 

   

  

Page 8



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case 
No: CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division 
Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 
1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

In this case it was summed up that:  

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have 
reason to do so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be 
attached to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and 
that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing 
these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the 
Application of Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High 
Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 
February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL648859 in which it was 
said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’. 

In addition to this, it was stated that any condition attached to the licence 
shoul
[...]
ion of public nuisance I 

contacted the applicant and mediated the following changes to the application:  

• Operating hours 0900 to 2300hrs on Sundays to Thursdays and 0900 to 0030hrs on 

Fridays and Saturdays, with the exception of 0100hrs on New Year’s Eve. 

• The consumption of alcohol in rear yard for by visiting members of public shall not be 

allowed between the hours of 21.00 to 9.00 Mondays to Sundays inclusive. 

• No music, either live, recorded or amplified, shall be played in the rear yard area at any 

time. 

• No waste, including empty bottles, shall be placed in outdoor waste receptables between 

2100hrs and 0800hrs on any 24 hr day. 

• Doors and windows will be kept closed during the performance of music, with the 

exception of ingress and egress. 

The applicant confirmed the change to the licensing section by email on 14 May 2021. 

I also understand that the applicant has now decided that the rear yard area will not be 

used for the consumption of alcohol at all. 

I would, therefore, confirm that I have no objection to raise in relation to the granting of the 

above New Premises Licence. 

John Scott Hayes MCIEH  
Principal Public Protection Officer 
Community Protection Service 

Page 37



Appendix 5:  Representation 

 

  

Page 38



From: Caroline Dickenson <
Sent: 13 May 2021 15:30 
To: AHS Licensing <Licensing@durham.gov.uk>; Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods) 

Cc: Licensed Economy Team < ; Joanne Malkin 

Subject: FW: Objection BAR 1828, 70 CHURCH STREET, SEAHAM  
 
 

To Whom it may concern 
 
Durham Constabulary would like to object to the application for a premises licence to 
be granted under the Licencing Act 2003 for BAR 1828, 70 CHURCH STREET, 
SEAHAM under the prevention of Crime and Disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance and public safety.  
 
The applicant Christopher O’CONNER has described the premises as a public bar, 
selling alcohol and soft drinks only to the general public which is situated over 2 
floors. The ground floor will be designed in a rustic old fashioned style and the 
second floor more modern, to have live sports on a big screen, pool and darts, 
offering weekly events like quizzes, pool and darts team, hopefully with live music 
and disco on a weekend. 
 

When the application has been submitted the sale of alcohol hrs requested are 
Monday to Sunday 11:00-00:30hrs, for consumption both on and off the premises, 
recorded music Monday to Sunday 11:00hrs-00:30hrs on the premises only, live 
music Monday to Sunday 19:00hrs-23:00hrs on the premises only and hours the 
premises are open to the public Monday to Sunday 11:00-01:00hrs.  
 

The hours applied for and nature of the business described by the applicant indicate 
this is primarily a vertical drinking establishment and with disco’s on a weekend 
could be perceived as a nightclub.   
 
Late hours of trading have a significant bearing on the likelihood for crime and 
disorder as evidence suggests that late night, alcohol-related crime and anti-social 
behaviour remains a problem in parts of County Durham. Considerations need to be 
taken around the possibility of disturbance to businesses and residents late at night 
and the effect that any such disturbance may have on the promotion of the licencing 
objectives. 
 
CHURCH STREET, SEAHAM is a mixture of residential and commercial premises, 
with residents residing in the flats above the shops. The applicant has stated he is 
intending using the rear of the premises as a beer garden, which backs on to another 
residential area.  The applicant has not stated how he will manage the beer garden 
and ensure noise is kept to a minimum to avoid disturbing residents.  He has not 
restricted the times of the beer garden usage so the potential is there are people 
using it to the early hours of the morning which may generate complaints around 
noise nuisance from members of the public.  
 
There are currently already four licenced premises in CHURCH STREET and by 
adding another bar to the area is likely to impact on crime and disorder in an already 
busy area of the town.  Customers leaving the venue at 01:00hrs will find limited 

Page 39

mailto:Licensing@durham.gov.uk


resources available to them. Customers naturally congregate at the end of an 
evening saying their goodbyes and heading for food/taxis. The impact this will have 
on the local community cannot be ignored as late night revellers make their way 
home, compete for taxis or wait for food in takeaways which are remaining open to 
meet the demand. 
 
As an operational police Sgt I can state that policing the night time economy (NTE) is 
becoming increasing challenging with more and more demands being placed on 
police officers. Policing the night time economy is constantly changing and following 
the introduction of 24hr licencing has seen premises apply for later hours which 
means the police are in demand for a longer periods and later into the night. The 
types of crime occurring in the NTE, in particular violent crime and public order take 
up a significant proportion of policing resources and by extending the hours that the 
patrons can consume alcohol will inevitably increase the propensity for drunkenness 
and alcohol fuelled crime. 
 
There is also the impact on our local and wider communities and the issues they 
face when drunken people are arriving home be it by taxi or other means, and the 
noise and disorder generated by them. We will never have a true picture of the 
impact this causes on people’s lives as the majority wouldn't even think to ring the 
police to report having their sleep disturbed, but we know from PACT meetings 
within our local communities this is a problem.  
 
BAR 1828 have asked for off sales until 01:00 hrs Monday to Sunday and if granted 
this would allow for alcohol be sold to members of the public for them to consume 
elsewhere. The applicant has offered no conditions around how the off sales will be 
controlled and how they will promote the four licencing objectives.  There is nothing 
to stop people purchasing the alcohol and then standing in the street until whatever 
time they please consuming it. 
 
The applicant has recently applied for planning permission for BAR 1828 which 
Durham Constabulary have objected to as it would appear that CHURCH STREET is 
starting to become a drinking den and it is not what SEAHAM regeneration is 
about.  In respect of BAR 1828 it is right next to 2 pubs already which means if 
granted there will be three licensed premises in a row.   
  
In summary whilst we fully understand the need for the regeneration of vacant 
buildings within the SEAHAM area, Durham Constabulary have serious concerns 
regarding this application for a late-night public bar over two floors. The proposed 
closing times included in the application of 1am is significantly later than the times for 
neighbouring premises.  
 
There are residential properties on and surrounding CHURCH STREET and opening 
hours until 1am with a possible beer garden, would disturb the residential amenity in 
this area and possibly surrounding areas too, and may generate complaints from 
residents and members of the public.  The potential for crime and disorder cannot be 
ignored or overlooked and Durham Constabulary believe that another licenced 
premises in the area is not advisable or what the area requires. 
 
Thankyou 
 
Caroline 

Page 40



 

Sgt 484 Caroline Dickenson 
Licensed Economy Team Sgt 
Safeguarding Neighbourhoods Command 
Durham Constabulary 

 
 
Our Values & Vision: 
Positive  |  Fair  | Courageous |  Inclusive | With Integrity 
Protecting Neighbourhoods, Tackling Criminals, Solving Problems 
 

 
 
 
 
DURHAM CONSTABULARY, Protecting Neighbourhoods, Tackling Criminals, Solving 
Problems…Around the Clock 
 
NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING: Use your postcode to get access to local news and events from your 
Neighbourhood Policing Team, at https://www.durham.police.uk 
 
This email carries a disclaimer, a copy of which may be read at 
https://www.durham.police.uk/Pages/E-Mail%20and%20SMS%20Text%20Disclaimer.aspx  
 

Page 41

https://www.durham.police.uk/
https://www.durham.police.uk/Pages/E-Mail%20and%20SMS%20Text%20Disclaimer.aspx


From: Licensed Economy Team <
Sent: 14 May 2021 18:28 
To: christopher o'connor <
Cc: Yvonne Raine <  
Subject: RE: bar 1828 
 

Good Evening Christopher 
 
I have received notification from Yvonne Raine around amendments you intend to 
make to your initial application and details of conditions you have mediated with 
Environmental Health. 
 
Although you are now prepared to put additional measures in place and reduce your 
hours albeit by only 30minutes on a weekend there are already several licenced 
premises in Church Street which are pubs/bars where people go to consume alcohol.   
 
The ongoing Regeneration Project currently taking place in SEAHAM is trying to 
encourage business and tourism to the area i.e. cafes, food delis, ice cream parlours 
etc where people don’t have to run a gauntlet of pubs in order to enjoy the 
environment.  You’ll be also aware that Durham Constabulary have also objected to 
planning permission you submitted for the venue to be granted usage as a bar. 
 

Having spoke to the neighbourhood inspector for the area who has responsibility for 
the policing in the area to obtain her views Durham Constabulary cannot support your 
amended application for the grant of a premises licence as we believe by adding 
another bar to the area is not advisable, what the area requires and it is likely it would 
have an impact on crime and disorder in an already busy area of the town. 
 
Durham Constabulary on this occasion are not in a position to mediate the application 
due to our concerns of yet another licenced premises in CHURCH STREET and will 
be standing by the objection submitted to the licencing authority on the 13th May 2021 
and requesting the licencing committee refuse the appl
[...]
uch decision will 
be based on the nature and style of the operation. 
 
The council will consider information provided by the applicant and any other body 
(the Council’s Building Control Section, Environmental Health Section and the 
Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Service) before setting a maximum number. 
Applicants will be expected to detail the arrangements that would be put in place e.g. 
provision of door staff to ensure that the permitted number of people attending the 
premises or event will not be exceeded. 
  
Security: Whenever security operatives/door supervisors are employed at licensed 
premises to carry out security functions they must be licensed by the Security Industry 
Authority (SIA). If a licensee directly employs security operatives, they will need to be 
licensed by the SIA as a supervisor/manager. The numbers of licensed door 
supervisors, both male and female, required at any premises will be dependent upon 
the nature of the activities licensed and the characteristics and capacity of the 
establishment as well as the hours of trading. 
 
Toughened/Safety Glass: Licensed venues that provide the sale or supply of alcohol 
for consumption on the premises should consider the introduction of 
toughened/safety glass.  This policy expectation applies especially to any premises 
associated with a higher risk for potential crime and disorder. This will be particularly 

Page 48



relevant for high-volume vertical drinking establishments and those premises open 
beyond midnight in areas where there is a high concentration of venues. 
 
The council and several of its partners have signed a collective new pledge as part of 
an ongoing campaign to eradicate single use plastics. The agreement commits all 
signatories to significantly reduce, and work towards ultimately removing, the use of 
unnecessary single use plastics from their operations. If alternatives to normal glass 
are used, the use of suitable alternatives, including non-single use 
[...]
ion may not adequately 

cover concerns raised in relevant representations and additional conditions 

may be appropriate. 
 

2.19     Where applications have given rise to representations, any appropriate 

conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. For 

example, the most sensitive period for people being disturbed by 

unreasonably loud music is at night and into the early morning when 

residents in adjacent properties may be attempting to go to sleep or are 

sleeping. This is why there is still a need for a licence for performances of 

live music between 11 pm and 8 am. In certain circumstances, conditions 

relating to noise emanating from the premises may also be appropriate to 

address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and leave. 
 

2.20     Measures to control light pollution will also require careful thought. Bright 

lighting outside premises which is considered appropriate to prevent crime 

and disorder may itself give rise to light pollution for some neighbours. 

Applicants, licensing authorities and responsible authorities will need to 

balance these issues. 
 

2.21     Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for 

the personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who 

engages in anti- social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it 

Page 59



would be perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, 

following relevant representations, that requires the licence holder or club to 

place signs at the exits from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until 

they leave the area, or that, if they wish to smoke, to do so at designated 

places on the premises instead of outside, and to respect the rights of people 

living nearby to a peaceful night. 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Bar 1828, 70 Church Street, Seaham



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 14 June 2021 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Blakey (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Hampson, I McLean and R Potts 
 
 

Also Present: 
Helen Johnson – Licensing Team Leader 
Sarah Grigor – Legal Adviser, DCC 
Paul Clarke – Legal Representative – Durham Constabulary 
Sgt Caroline Dickenson 
PC Iain Robertson 
Michael O’Connor – Applicant 
Colonel Tony Laker - Supporter 
 
 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Stoker. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Bar 1828, 70 
Church Street, Seaham  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Licensing Team Leader 
regarding an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Bar 
1828, 70 Church Street, Seaham. 



 
A copy of the application and supporting documentation had been circulated 
to all parties, together with additional information from Durham Constabulary. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report and provided an update in 
relation to the planning permission which was granted on 7 June 2021 with a 
number of conditions, including conditions relating to the opening hours of 
the premises which should not be open outside the hours of 9am until 11pm 
on any day of the week except New Years Eve and a condition by 
Environmental Health that there shall be no playing of any music in the rear 
yard or use of the first floor as a bar until a scheme of sound-proofing 
measures had been submitted to and proved by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Mr Paul Clarke, the Police representative began by stating that the last 18 
months had been horrendous for small businesses, and the Police wanted to 
support such businesses as they added to the vibrancy of a community. They 
were deeply concerned of the impact this licence would have on the four 
licensing objectives and the local community. The building was an 
unoccupied former retail premises on a pedestrianised street which was a 
mix of residential and business premises. Much regeneration had taken 
place in the area to develop the town and seafront as an attractive place for 
families and tourism. Bar 1828 was a vertical drinking establishment and was 
not in-keeping with that. When the Licensing Act 2003 was introduced it was 
with a view to licensed premises becoming more continental or family-
orientated. There was no regard to families or tourism in this application, ie 
the focus of the regeneration. There were already a number of pubs within 
the town and on Church Street itself. Another licensed premise of this type 
would tip the balance in favour of the night-time economy and adult day-time 
drinking with the inherent issues that caused. 
 
In terms of linking the application to the four licensing objectives, firstly the 
prevention of crime and disorder, Seaham already had issues of anti-social 
behaviour. If this licence was granted the risk of crime and disorder would 
increase. Since 1 January 2020 there had been 152 incidents reported in the 
Church Street area. 32 related to anti-social behaviour, 7 for public order and 
13 assaults. This was considerable especially given the various lockdowns 
there had been. 
 
With regard to public safety, the premise was very small, this was a main 
pedestrian street in Seaham, and the risk of members of the public and 
tourists coming into direct contact with intoxicated people could not be 
ignored. 
 
In terms of public nuisance, pubs were noisy, especially those that were not 
family-orientated and yet another pub would increase the number of 
intoxicated people in the early hours and increase the associated noise 



nuisance for local residents. That area of the town was already affected by 
large groups gathering and the associated nuisance those groups caused. 
 
Regarding the licensing objective protection of children from harm, this being 
a very small premise, there was a real risk of children at least hearing bad 
language and encountering intoxicated people while out with their families. 
 
The proposed Premises Licence Holder Mr O’Connor had been involved in a 
joint venture with Flanders Bar which on the easing of lockdown had 
contributed to a large amount of public disorder and nuisance in the vicinity. 
The unrestrained off-sales had resulted in the cordoning off of the Tommy 
statue due to the misbehaviour of intoxicated people. When approached by 
the Police Mr O’Connor had been un-co-operative, unlike other premises 
who recognised the problems this had caused and took appropriate action. 
 
To conclude Mr Clarke reiterated that the Police wanted to support local 
businesses which contributed to the vibrancy of the community. The Police 
had tried to mediate with Mr O’Connor regarding the nature of the proposed 
business but he had been un-co-operative. 
 
All parties were invited to ask questions, and Mr O’Connor stated that the 
reference to Flanders was new to him. 
 
Mr Laker addressed the Sub-Committee in support of Mr O’Connor. He said 
that he had first met Mr O’Connor, a veteran, some years ago when he was a 
serving Commander. The Tommy statue has become a mecca for veterans 
and Mr O’Connor had been involved with veteran’s charities for some time 
now. The whole idea of this bar was to entice veterans along, and there had 
already been interest from various charities asking if they could meet at the 
premises. It was not purely a drinking bar, it was very much for the 
community. If the application was granted he was aware of at least three 
groups who wanted to meet there.  
   
Mr O’Connor stated that he had nothing further to add. 
 
Questions were invited of all parties. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader asked what the premises was currently used for. 
Mr O’Connor stated that it was a fancy-dress shop which became vacant 
during the pandemic. 
 
Following a further question from the Licensing Officer regarding his 
involvement with Flanders, Mr O’Connor advised that he was the Licence 
Holder and in the process of winding up the partnership. What the Police had 
stated was news to him as well as the reference that he was reluctant to co-



operate. He asked if the reference to Flanders by the Police related to the 
cordoning of the Tommy statue. 
 
This was confirmed by the Police and Sgt Dickenson outlined the incident. 
She stated that Inspector Jones and PC Robertson had visited the premises 
on 2 June 2020 at 18.35hrs and spoke with the DPS and PLH, there were no 
other employees on site at the time. They discussed the off-sales 
arrangements. The alcohol displayed did not appear excessive and there 
were used plastic glasses behind the counter. They had confirmed that lager 
was sold in the plastic glasses and they also sold food from the kitchen and 
other items. They were aware of the gatherings opposite and had tried to 
uphold the licensing objectives but conceded that it was difficult to manage 
issues such as proxy sales. They had witnessed poor behaviour opposite 
and had called their local Councillor. Their business had only opened three 
days before the lockdown. 
 
A further visit was carried out by PC Robertson following a number of 
complaints from the public regarding off-sales of alcohol in plastic glasses 
and which had resulted in anti-social behaviour and litter. This had prompted 
the visit to Flanders and two other premises. They did not take responsibility 
for what was happening as a consequence of their off-sales. The Police did 
try to work with all the premises that had ignored what was occurring 
opposite. The Licensing Officer added that the Town Council had as a result 
decided to cordon off the statue to prevent people using it to sit and consume 
alcohol. 
 
Mr O’Connor stated that he and his business partner had contacted the 
Police and the Councillor requesting their attendance, and they shut the 
premises at 3.00pm that day. 
 
Sgt Dickenson noted that Mr Laker had explained the nature of the business 
as being community orientated, yet Mr O’Connor had described it as 
something different, referring to it as a traditional pub downstairs and a 
sports bar on the first floor. Mr O’Connor explained that a local community of 
over 65’s had requested to use the premises. The advice from the Licensing 
Authority had been to include any activities they may want in future. 
 
Sarah Grigor, Legal Adviser noted that planning permission had been 
granted for the hours 9am to 11pm, and asked Mr O’Connor if he would be 
prepared to revise his application in line with that. Mr O’Connor stated that he 
was happy to revise the hours during the week but would like the extra hour 
at weekends. 
 
All parties were invited to sum up. 
 



Sgt Dickenson stated that although Mr O’Connor was prepared to reduce the 
hours during the week, she was concerned that he wanted to extend the 
hours at weekends. This would be a breach of the planning permission which 
was a concern. The Police had objected to the planning application too. 
Seaham was trying to encourage businesses which would contribute to the 
regeneration of the area. The Neighbourhood Inspector had said that adding 
another bar in the area was not advised,and would likely have an impact on 
crime and disorder in an already busy area. The Police could not support this 
application. 
 
Mr O’Connor concluded that he would be happy with 11pm at weekends too, 
as it was all about working with the community and authorities. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and at 14.15pm Resolved 
to retire in private to deliberate the application. Councillors J Blakey, C 
Hampson and R Potts retired to make the decision.  
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee had taken into account the 
report of the Licensing Team Leader and the written and verbal 
representations of the Applicant and supporter, and the written and verbal 
representations of the Police. Members had also considered Durham County 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance issued Under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Resolved: That the Premises Licence be granted as requested: 
 
 
 

Licensable Activity Days and Hours 

Supply of Alcohol (consumption 
on the premises) 

Monday to Thursday: 11.00 to 
23.00hrs 
Friday and Saturday: 11.00 until 
00.30hrs 
Sunday: 11.00 to 23.00hrs 
New Year’s Eve: 11.00 to 
00.30hrs 
 

Live Music (Indoors) Monday to Sunday: 19.00 to 
23.00hrs 
Bank Holiday: 14.00 to 23.00hrs 
New Year’s Eve: 19.00 to 
23.00hrs 

Recorded Music (Indoors) Monday to Thursday 11.00 to 
23.00hrs 
Friday and Saturday: 11.00 to 
00.30 hrs 



Sunday 11.00 to 00.30 hrs 
New Year’s Eve: 11.00 to 00.30 
hrs 

Open to the public Monday to Thursday: 11.00 to 
23.00hrs 
Friday and Saturday: 11.00 to 
00.30 hrs 
Sunday: 11.00 to 23.00hrs 
New Year’s Eve: 11.00 to 
01.00hrs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed by Councillor ……………………………………………… 
   (Chair of the Sub-Committee held on 31 August 2021 
 


